

RECEIVED

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

03-02-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2016AP002169

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corporation:

Sean Dilweg and Office of the Commissioner of Insurance

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Carlisle/Picatinny Family Housing L.P., Fort Bliss/White Sands Missile Range Housing L.P., Fort Detrick/Walter Reed Army Medical Center Housing LLC, Stewart Hunter Housing LLC, Monterey Bay Military Housing, LLC, Monterey Bay Land, LLC, Meade Communities LLC, Bragg Communities LLC, Polk Communities LLC, Rucker Communities LLC, Riley Communities LLC, Fort Lee Communities LLC, and Fort Leavenworth Frontier Heritage Communities, II, LLC,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Rehabilitator Misstates the Applicable Standard of Review.....	2
B. The MHPI Projects’ Arguments In Separate Litigation Did Not “Misrepresent” The Rehabilitation Proceedings.....	4
C. The Rehabilitation Court’s Clarifying Order Exceeded The Court’s Jurisdiction.	5
1. The MHPI Litigation Does Not “Threaten” The Proceedings And, Thus, The Rehabilitation Statute Does Not Provide Authority.	6
2. The Confirmation Order Does Not Provide Authority For Entry Of An Order Designed For Use In Other Unrelated Litigation.	7
3. The Rehabilitation Court’s “Inherent Authority” Does Not Extend to Issuance Of An Order When No Dispute Exists.	8
D. The MHPI Projects Have Sufficiently Identified The Rehabilitation Court’s Erroneous Factual Findings And Explained Why They Were Erroneous.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATIONS.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Koepsell's Olde Popcorn Wagons, Inc. v. Koepsell's Festival Popcorn Wagons, Ltd., 2004 WI App 129, 275 Wis. 2d 397, 685 N.W.2d 853 2

Kontowicz v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin, 2006 WI 90, 293 Wis. 2d 262, 718 N.W.2d 111..... 10

State v. Henley, 2011 WI 67, 338 Wis. 2d 610, 802 N.W.2d 175..... 9

State v. Johnson, 2014 WI 16, 353 Wis. 2d 119, 846 N.W. 2d 119..... 9

Van Deurzen v. Yamaha Motor Corp. USA, 2004 WI App. 194, 276 Wis. 2d 815, 688 N.W.2d 777..... 3, 4

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 645.05(1)(k)..... 6
